facility, or other location subject to the jurisdiction of the 
New Jersey Racing Commission is in direct violation of 
N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.17a. As a result, Mr. Daley is hereby issued a 
full suspension of his New Jersey Racing Commission license 
for a period of thirty (30) days and fined the sum of two 

thousand five hundred ($2,500.00) dollars. On May 13, 2018 
Mr. Daley did possess in his stabling area at Magical Acres 
Farm numerous bottles of injectable therapeutic 
medications, as well as hypodermic needles and a syringe. 
This is in direct violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.9(a).

[...]

Jersey, nor any contraband drug or unauthorized prescription 
legend drugs, nor any hypodermic syringes or needles, etc. As 
a result, Mr. Daley is hereby issued a full suspension of his 
New Jersey Racing Commission license for a period of ninety 
(90) days and fined the sum of seven thousand five hundred 
($7,500.00) dollars. The suspensions of 30 days and 90 days 
shall be served concurrently, and Mr. Daley is fined the total 
sum of ten thousand ($10,000.00) dollars. The period of 
suspension shall begin on November 25, 2018 and continue 
through February 22, 2019 inclusive.